
Temporary Payment Policy: Supplemental Telehealth Guidelines – All Lines of 
Business 

    Last Review Date: 03/23/2020     Number: MG.MM.ME.AD.Sup.02 

Medical Guideline Disclaimer 

Property of EmblemHealth. All rights reserved. The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth the clinical evidence 
that the patient meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and information, EmblemHealth will not 
be able to properly review the request for prior authorization. The clinical review criteria expressed below reflects how EmblemHealth determines 
whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of 
currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in the peer-reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of 
the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading 
national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth 
expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes and welcomes further relevant information. Each benefit 
program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically necessary does not constitute a 
representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs exclude coverage for 
services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member's benefits 
program, the benefits program will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal 
Government or the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate 
at time of publication. EmblemHealth Services Company LLC, (“EmblemHealth”) has adopted the herein policy in providing management, 
administrative and other services to Health Insurance Plan of Greater New York, and Group Health Incorporated, related to health benefit plans 
offered by these entities. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc. 

EmblemHealth will temporarily allow for limited telehealth services to be 
provided by telephone only as outlined in the policy below for all 
EmblemHealth lines of business and all products. 

This policy applies to EmblemHealth participating providers only. 

This change in policy is effective until May 31, 2020, but we may extend that date 
if necessary and will communicate through all appropriate channels. 

EmblemHealth reserves the right to implement and revoke this policy without the 
contractual sixty-day (60) notification for a change in policy that is normally 
required under EmblemHealth contracts with its providers. This would apply both 
for the effective date, due to the urgent and emergent nature of a pandemic, as 
well as for the withdrawal of the policy. 

Overview 
Effective March 1, 2020 for Medicaid, and March 13, 2020 for Medicare Advantage and 
commercial members, EmblemHealth is expanding our policies around telehealth services 
making it even easier for patients to connect with their health care provider.  Consistent 
with CMS, EmblemHealth will waive the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid’s (CMS) 
originating site restriction for Medicare Advantage, and commercial members, so that care 
providers can bill for telehealth services performed while a patient is at home. Additionally, 
Medicare Advantage and some DSNP plans, EmblemHealth already reimburses appropriate 
claims for several technology-based communication services, including virtual check-ins, 
which may be done by telephone, for established patients. 
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Definitions: 
Telehealth/Telemedicine: Telehealth services are live, interactive audio and visual 
transmissions of a physician-patient encounter from one site to another using 
telecommunications technology. They may include transmissions of real-time 
telecommunications or those transmitted by store-and-forward technology. 

What is the difference between Telehealth services and telephone calls? 

Telehealth services are live, interactive audio and visual transmissions of a physician-patient 
encounter from one site to another using telecommunications technology. They may include 
transmissions of real-time telecommunications or those transmitted by store-and-forward 
technology. Telephone calls, which are considered audio transmissions, per the CPT 
definition, are non-face-to-face evaluation and management (E/M) services provided to a 
patient using the telephone by a Physician or Other Qualified Health Care Professional, who 
may report evaluation and management services. 

Guideline - Telephone and Telehealth Services 

Telehealth or Telephone services are covered when all of the following criteria are met: 

1. The patient is present/participates at the time of service.
2. Services should be similar to in-person services with a patient.
3. Services must be medically necessary and otherwise covered under the member’s

benefit booklet or subscriber agreement.
4. Services must be within the provider’s scope of license.
5. A permanent record of the telephonic communication(s) must be

documented/maintained as part of the patient’s medical record. It must be sufficiently
documented to support the code used.

6. Consistent with CMS, EmblemHealth will allow non-HIPAA compliant technology such
as FaceTime and Skype to be used with discretion and patient consent.

7. Only the provider rendering the services may submit for reimbursement for
telehealth services.

Non-Behavioral Health Providers 
For non-behavioral health providers, services provided via telephone only during a state 
of emergency or implementation of this policy by EmblemHealth are limited to the following 
provider types/primary care physician and midlevel primary care providers for Commercial 
and Medicare Advantage. 

The following provider types may render services 

• Physician
• Nurse practitioner
• Physician assistant
• Nurse-midwife
• Clinical nurse specialist
• Registered dietitian or nutrition professional
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Behavioral Health Providers 
For behavioral health providers, services provided via telephone only during a state of 
emergency or implementation of this policy by EmblemHealth are limited to the following 
providers for Commercial and Medicare Advantage. 

• Clinical nurse specialist
• Psychiatrist
• Psychologist
• Clinical social worker
• Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist (not allowed for Medicare)
• Licensed Mental Health Counselor (not allowed for Medicare)

Limitations/Exclusions 
The following services are excluded from reimbursement: 

1. Services rendered through email, text or by fax.
2. Telemedicine that occurs the same day as a face-to-face visit, when performed by

the same provider and for the same condition. Services rendered within the past 7
days or 24 hours after telehealth/telemedicine visits will be considered bundled.

3. Patient communications incidental to E&M services, including, but not limited to
reporting of test results or provision of educational materials.

4. Administrative matters, including but not limited to, scheduling, registration,
updating billing information, reminders, requests for medication refills or referrals,
ordering of diagnostic studies, and medical history intake completed by the patient.

Applicable Procedure Codes 
EmblemHealth requires Place of Service (POS) code 02 for reporting telemedicine 
and telephone services rendered by a physician or other practitioner. Please use 
Place of Service 02 with Modifier GT is required to identify telemedicine services. 

Code(s) for Telephone Services: 

CPT Code Description 

99441 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional who may report evaluation and management services 
provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a 
related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-
10 minutes of medical discussion 

99442 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional who may report evaluation and management services 
provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a 
related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 
11-20 minutes of medical discussion

99443 Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional who may report evaluation and management services 
provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian not originating from a 
related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 
21-30 minutes of medical discussion
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G2012 
(Medicare 
only) 

Brief communication technology-based service, e.g., virtual check-in, by a physician 
or other qualified health care professional who can report evaluation and 
management services, provided to an established patient, not originating from a 
related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days nor leading to an E/M 
service or procedure within the next 24 hours or soonest available appointment; 5-
10 minutes of medical discussion 

D9991 
(Medicaid 
only) 

Dental case management - addressing appointment compliance barriers; 
Individualized efforts to assist a patient to maintain scheduled appointments by 
solving transportation challenges or other barriers. 

 
Code(s) for TeleHealth Services for all provider types: (download pdf and click 
paperclip to open code list) 

 

Modifier(s) for Telehealth Services: Must be used for telemedicine services 

Modifier Description 

CR Catastrophe/Disaster Related (Reporting only) 

GT Via interactive audio and video telecommunication systems. (must 
be real-time)  

GQ (Medicaid 
Telephonic only) 

Via asynchronous telecommunications system 

 
Applicable Diagnosis Codes 
ICD-10-CM Official Coding Guidelines - Supplement Coding Encounters Related to COVID-19 
Coronavirus Outbreak  
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advicecoronavirus-
feb-20-2020.pdf  
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/Announcement-New-ICD-code-for-coronavirus-3-18-2020.pdf 
  
To ensure proper adjudication please make sure the following are reported if applicable:  

ICD-10 Description 

Z03.818 
Possible exposure/ruled out 

Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled 
out 

Z20.828 
Exposure confirmed 

Contact with and (suspected) exposure to other viral communicable diseases. 

U07.1 COVID-19 (confirmed cases only) 
 
References 
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advice-coronavirus-feb-20-
2020.pdf 

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advicecoronavirus-feb-20-2020.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advicecoronavirus-feb-20-2020.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/Announcement-New-ICD-code-for-coronavirus-3-18-2020.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advice-coronavirus-feb-20-2020.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/icd/ICD-10-CM-Official-Coding-Gudance-Interim-Advice-coronavirus-feb-20-2020.pdf



Code Short Descriptor
90785 Psytx complex interactive
90791 Psych diagnostic evaluation
90792 Psych diag eval w/med srvcs
90832 Psytx pt&/family 30 minutes
90833 Psytx pt&/fam w/e&m 30 min
90834 Psytx pt&/family 45 minutes
90836 Psytx pt&/fam w/e&m 45 min
90837 Psytx pt&/family 60 minutes
90838 Psytx pt&/fam w/e&m 60 min
90839 Psytx crisis initial 60 min
90840 Psytx crisis ea addl 30 min
90845 Psychoanalysis
90846 Family psytx w/o patient
90847 Family psytx w/patient
90951 Esrd serv 4 visits p mo <2yr
90952 Esrd serv 2-3 vsts p mo <2yr
90954 Esrd serv 4 vsts p mo 2-11
90955 Esrd srv 2-3 vsts p mo 2-11
90957 Esrd srv 4 vsts p mo 12-19
90958 Esrd srv 2-3 vsts p mo 12-19
90960 Esrd srv 4 visits p mo 20+
90961 Esrd srv 2-3 vsts p mo 20+
90963 Esrd home pt serv p mo <2yrs
90964 Esrd home pt serv p mo 2-11
90965 Esrd home pt serv p mo 12-19
90966 Esrd home pt serv p mo 20+
90967 Esrd home pt serv p day <2
90968 Esrd home pt serv p day 2-11
90969 Esrd home pt serv p day 12-19
90970 Esrd home pt serv p day 20+
96116 Neurobehavioral status exam
96160 Pt-focused hlth risk assmt
96161 Caregiver health risk assmt
97802 Medical nutrition indiv in
97803 Med nutrition indiv subseq
97804 Medical nutrition group
99201 Office/outpatient visit new
99202 Office/outpatient visit new
99203 Office/outpatient visit new
99204 Office/outpatient visit new
99205 Office/outpatient visit new
99211 Office/outpatient visit est
99212 Office/outpatient visit est
99213 Office/outpatient visit est
99214 Office/outpatient visit est
99215 Office/outpatient visit est
99231 Subsequent hospital care
99232 Subsequent hospital care
99233 Subsequent hospital care
99307 Nursing fac care subseq
99308 Nursing fac care subseq
99309 Nursing fac care subseq
99310 Nursing fac care subseq
99354 Prolonged service office
99355 Prolonged service office
99356 Prolonged service inpatient
99357 Prolonged service inpatient
99406 Behav chng smoking 3-10 min


ALL CODES IN YELLOW ARE ALLOWED  ONLY  WITH POS 02


CODES ALLOWED IN POS 02


Behavioral health claims should be submitted to Optum Behavioral Health







99407 Behav chng smoking > 10 min
99495 Trans care mgmt 14 day disch
99496 Trans care mgmt 7 day disch
99497 Advncd care plan 30 min 
99498 Advncd are plan addl 30 min 
G0108 Diab manage trn  per indiv (Medicare only)
G0109 Diab manage trn ind/group (Medicare only)
G0270 Mnt subs tx for change dx (Medicare only)
G0296 Visit to determ ldct elig (Medicare only)
G0396 Alcohol/subs interv 15-30mn (Medicare only)
G0397 Alcohol/subs interv >30 min (Medicare only)
G0406 Inpt/tele follow up 15 (Medicare only)
G0407 Inpt/tele follow up 25 (Medicare only)
G0408 Inpt/tele follow up 35 (Medicare only)
G0420 Ed svc ckd ind per session (Medicare only)
G0421 Ed svc ckd grp per session (Medicare only)
G0425 Inpt/ed teleconsult30 (Medicare only)
G0426 Inpt/ed teleconsult50 (Medicare only)
G0427 Inpt/ed teleconsult70 (Medicare only)
G0438 Ppps, initial visit (Medicare only)
G0439 Ppps, subseq visit (Medicare only)
G0442 Annual alcohol screen 15 min (Medicare only)
G0443 Brief alcohol misuse counsel (Medicare only)
G0444 Depression screen annual (Medicare only)
G0445 High inten beh couns std 30m (Medicare only)
G0446 Intens behave ther cardio dx (Medicare only)
G0447 Behavior counsel obesity 15m (Medicare only)
G0459 Telehealth inpt pharm mgmt (Medicare only)
G0506 Comp asses care plan ccm svc (Medicare only)
G0508 Crit care telehea consult 60(Medicare only)
G0509 Crit care telehea consult 50(Medicare only)
G0513 Prolong prev svcs, first 30m(Medicare only)
G0514 Prolong prev svcs, addl 30m(Medicare only)
G2086 Off  base opioid tx first m(Medicare only)
G2087 Off  base opioid tx, sub m(Medicare only)
G2088 Off opioid tx month add 30 (Medicare only)


98966 Telephone E&M provided by a non-physician not related to an an E/M service 7days prior or in the next 24hrs 5-10 
minutes


98967 Telephone E&M provided by a non-physician not related to an an E/M service 7days prior or in the next 24hrs 11-20 
minutes


98968 Telephone E&M provided by a non-physician not related to an an E/M service 7days prior or in the next 24hrs 21-30 
minutes


G2012
Brief communication technology-based service, e.g., virtual check-in, by a physician or other qualified health care 
professional (Medicare only)


G2010 E-VISIT (Medicare only)


99421
Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during 
the 7 days; 5-10 minutes


99422
Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during 
the 7 days; 11-20 minutes


99423
Online digital evaluation and management service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, cumulative time during 
the 7 days; 21 or more minutes


G2061
Qualified nonphysician health care professional online assessment, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, 
cumulative time during the 7 days; 5-10 minutes (Medicare only)


G2062
Qualified nonphysician health care professional online assessment service, for an established patient, for up to 7 days, 
cumulative time during the 7 days; 11-20 minutes (Medicare only)


G2063
Qualified nonphysician qualified health care professional assessment service, for an established patient, for up to 7 
days, cumulative time during the 7 days; 21 or more minutes; 5-10 minutes of medical discussion (Medicare only)


99441
Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may 
report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient 


99442
Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may 
report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient; 11-20 minutes of medical discussion 


99443
Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may 
report evaluation and management services provided to an established patient,21-30 minutes of medical discussion


99408
Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured screening (eg, AUDIT, DAST), and brief intervention 
(SBI) services; 15 to 30 minutes


99409
Alcohol and/or substance (other than tobacco) abuse structured screening (eg, AUDIT, DAST), and brief intervention 
(SBI) services; greater than 30 minutes


96040 Medical genetics and genetic counseling services, each 30 minutes face-to-face with patient/family


98960


Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional using a 
standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 minutes; individual 
patient







98961
Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional using a 
standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 minutes; 2-4 patients


98962
Education and training for patient self-management by a qualified, nonphysician health care professional using a 
standardized curriculum, face-to-face with the patient (could include caregiver/family) each 30 minutes; 5-8 patients


D9991 
(Medicaid 
only)


Dental case management - addressing appointment compliance barriers; Individualized efforts to assist a patient to 
maintain scheduled appointments by solving transportation challenges or other barriers. (Medicaid only, temporary 
code for telephone visits)


99091 
(Medicaid 
only)


Collection and interpretation of physiologic data (eg, ECG, blood pressure, glucose monitoring) digitally stored and/or transmitted 
by the patient and/or caregiver to the physician or other qualified health care professional, qualified by education, training, 
licensure/regulation (when applicable) requiring a minimum of 30 minutes of time, each 30 days


D9995 
(Medicaid 
only)


Teledentistry - synchronous; real-time encounter; Reported in addition to other procedures (e.g., diagnostic) delivered to the 
patient on the date of service. (Report with HCPCS code Q3014)


D9996 
(Medicaid 
only)


Teledentistry - asynchronous; information stored and forwarded to dentist for subsequent review; Reported in addition to other 
procedures (e.g., diagnostic) delivered to the patient on the date of service. (Report with HCPCS code Q3014)


Q3014 
(Medicaid 
only)


Telehealth originating site facility fee


Rev code Priced per Medicare- requires HCPCS codes
780 Telemedicine-General
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